
5-28 CANADA YEAR BOOK 

5.13 Estimated number of employees and estimated average weekly earnings', for firms of all sizes, 
by industry for Canada and by industrial aggregate by province, 1983-85 (concluded) 

Number of employees ('000) Average weekly earnings' {$) 

Industrial aggregate^ 
Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
tDntario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Yukon 
Northwest Territories 

126.4 
29.6 

241.6 
184.9 

2,128.2 
3,491.4 

344.0 
264.7 
821.9 
924.5 

7.9 
16.8 

124,4 
29.6 

249.2 
185.2 

2,149.6 
3,541.6 

347.0 
267.7 
813.1 
920.2 

8.3 
17.6 

126.7 
29.7 

254.6 
192.2 

2,236.8 
3,677.2 

353.7 
273.6 
875.3 
949.3 

7.9 
18.3 

370.82 
314.92 
342.82 
353.40 
383.85 
386.26 
361.05 
374.05 
429.31 
425.23 
463.09 
533.56 

389.14 
324.41 
360.32 
374.20 
397.57 
404.67 
378.84 
387.75 
439.27 
429,52 
483.51 
564,89 

396,73 
338.97 
376.54 
384.95 
409.74 
423.29 
387.94 
394.24 
445.39 
441.38 
491.30 
572.07 

Includes overtime. 
Based on a 10-month average (March to December), 

' The industrial aggregate is the sum of all industries with the exception of agriculture, fishing and trapping, religious organizations, private households 
and military personnel. 

5.14 Estimated average weekly hours and hourly earnings', for employees paid by the hour, by 
industry for Canada and industrial aggregate by province, 1983-85 

Average weekly hours' Average hourly earnings' ($) 

Industry group (SIC 1970) 
Forestry 
Mines, quarries and oil wells 
Manufacturing 
Construction 
Transportation, communications 

and other utilities 
Trade 
Commercial, business and personal 

service industries 
Industrial aggregate^ 

Industrial aggregate-^ 
Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Yukon 
Northwest Territories 

1983= 

38.8 
38.7 
38.4 
37.1 

37.9 
28.7 

27.1 
32.5 

35.3 
32.9 
32.9 
33.7 
33.5 
32.9 
31.6 
29.6 
30.9 
30.2 
32.7 
35.1 

1984 

38.8 
39.3 
38.5 
37.4 

38.3 
29.0 

27.3 
32.5 

35.2 
32.3 
33.2 
33.7 
33.6 
33.0 
31.4 
29.7 
31.0 
30.1 
33.3 
35.5 

1985 

38.5 
39.6 
38.8 
37.8 

38,1 
28.9 

27.4 
32.5 

34.7 
32.1 
32.8 
33.6 
33.2 
33.1 
31.7 
29.4 
31.1 
30.2 
31.5 
34,8 

1983= 

15,04 
14,29 
10,59 
13.84 

12.55 
7.55 

8.35 
9.91 

8.65 
6.92 
8.46 
8.79 
9.62 
9.54 
9.04 
9.91 

11.07 
12.35 
12.58 
13.42 

1984 

15.70 
15.07 
11.16 
13.75 

12.95 
7.79 

8.63 
10.22 

8.96 
7.13 
8.83 
9.18 
9.92 
9.99 
9.59 

10.20 
10.92 
12.36 
13.01 
13.96 

1985 

16.17 
15.67 
11.59 
13.88 

13.43 
7 97 

8.90 
10.52 

9.23 
7.34 
9.03 
9.35 

-10.23 
10.39 
9.74 

10.20 
10.90 
12.62 
12.47 
14.20 

' Includes overtime. 
^ Based on a 10-month average (March to December). 
•' The industrial aggregate is the sum of all industries with the exception of agriculture, fishing and trapping, religious organizations, private households 

and military personnel. 

5.15 Total wages and salaries and supplementary labour income (million dollars) 

Industry and province 

Industry 
Agriculture, fishing and trapping 
Forestry 
Mines, quarries and oil wells 
Manufacturing 
Construction 

1981' 

1,517 
1,669 
5,139 

38,835 
13,704 

1982' 

1,641 
1,491 
5,453 

38,944 
12,408 

1983 

1,742 
1,706 
5,399 

40,860 
11,654 

1984 

1,828 
1,829 
5,836 

45,095 
11,446 

1985 

1,924 
1,799 
6,431 

48,154 
12,704 


