5.13 Estimated number of employees and estimated average weekly earnings¹, for firms of all sizes, by industry for Canada and by industrial aggregate by province, 1983-85 (concluded)

Item	Number of employees ('000)			Average weekly earnings1 (\$)		
	19832	1984	1985	1983	1984	1985
Industrial aggregate ³						
Newfoundland	126.4	124.4	126.7	370.82	389.14	396.73
Prince Edward Island	29.6	29.6	29.7	314.92	324.41	338.97
Nova Scotia	241.6	249.2	254.6	342.82	360.32	376.54
New Brunswick	184.9	185.2	192.2	353.40	374.20	384.95
Quebec	2,128.2	2,149.6	2,236.8	383.85	397.57	409.74
Ontario	3,491.4	3,541.6	3,677.2	386.26	404.67	423.29
Manitoba	344.0	347.0	353.7	361.05	378.84	387.94
Saskatchewan	264.7	267.7	273.6	374.05	387.75	394.24
Alberta	821.9	813.1	875.3	429.31	439.27	445.39
British Columbia	924,5	920.2	949.3	425.23	429.52	441.38
Yukon	7.9	8.3	7.9	463.09	483.51	491.30
Northwest Territories	16.8	17.6	18.3	533.56	564.89	572.07

¹ Includes overtime.

Based on a 10-month average (March to December).

5.14 Estimated average weekly hours and hourly earnings, for employees paid by the hour, by industry for Canada and industrial aggregate by province, 1983-85

	Average weekly hours!			Average hourly earnings ¹ (\$)		
	19832	1984	1985	1983 ²	1984	1985
ndustry group (SIC 1970)						
Forestry	38.8	38.8	38.5	15.04	15.70	16.17
Mines, quarries and oil wells	38.7	39.3	39.6	14.29	15.07	15.67
Manufacturing	38.4	38.5	38.8	10.59	11.16	11.59
Construction	37.1	37.4	37.8	13.84	13.75	13.88
Transportation, communications		3154	37.0	13.04	13.73	13.88
and other utilities	37,9	38.3	38.1	12.55	12.95	12.43
Trade	28.7	29.0	28.9	7.55	7.79	13.43
Commercial, business and personal	9997	#-2-W	20.5	1.132	1.14	7.9
service industries	27.1	27.3	27.4	8.35	8.63	8.90
Industrial aggregate3	32.5	32.5	32.5	9.91	10.22	10.52
ndustrial aggregate ³ Newfoundland Prince Edward Island Nova Scotia New Brunswick Ouebee Ontario Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta British Columbia Yukon	35.3 32.9 32.9 33.7 33.5 32.9 31.6 29.6 30.9	35.2 32.3 33.7 33.6 33.0 31.4 29.7 31.0 30.1	34,7 32.1 32.8 33.6 33.2 33.1 31.7 29.4 31.1 30.2	8.65 6.92 8.46 8.79 9.62 9.54 9.04 9.91 11.07	8.96 7.11 8.83 9.18 9.92 9.99 9.59 10.20 10.92 12.36	9,23 7,34 9,03 9,03 -10,23 10,39 9,74 10,20 10,90 12,62
Northwest Territories	32.7 35.1	33.3 35.5	31.5	12.58	13.01	12.47

¹ Includes overtime.

² Based on a 10-month average (March to December).

5.15 Total wages and salaries and supplementary labour income (million dollars)

Industry and province	1981'	1982 ^r	1983	1984	1985
Industry Agriculture, fishing and trapping Forestry Mines, quarries and oil wells Manufacturing Construction	1,517	1,641	1,742	1,828	1,924
	1,669	1,491	1,706	1,829	1,799
	5,139	5,453	5,399	5,836	6,431
	38,835	38,944	40,860	45,095	48,154
	13,704	12,408	11,654	11,446	12,704

³ The industrial aggregate is the sum of all industries with the exception of agriculture, fishing and trapping, religious organizations, private households and military personnel.

The industrial aggregate is the sum of all industries with the exception of agriculture, fishing and trapping, religious organizations, private households and military personnel.